BOA TING REGULA TIO NS
CHAPTER82
BOATING REGULATIONS
Authority
N.J.S.A. 12:7-34.40 and 34.49, and 12:7A-28.
Source and Effective Date
R.2010 d.031, effective January 4, 2010.
See: 41 N.J.R. 3033(a), 42 N.J.R. 636(a).
Chapter Expiration Date
In accordance with N.J.S.A. 52:14B-5.lb, Chapter 82, Boating Reg-
ulations, expires on January 4, 2017. See: 43 N.J.R. 1203(a).
Chapter Historical l\"ote
Chapter 82, Boating Regulations, was adopted as R.1994 d.205,
effective April 18, 1994. See: 26 N.J.R. 744(a). 26 N.J.R. 1673(a).
Subchapter 9, Certificate of Ownership Fees, was adopted as R.1995
d.365, effective July 3, 1995. See: 27 N.J.R. 152l(b), 27 N.J.R.
2592(b).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 82, Boating Reg-
ulations. was readopted as R.1999 d.127, effective March 24, 1999. See:
31 N.J.R. l 13(a), 31 N.J.R. 1069(a).
Chapter 82, Boating Regulations, was readopted as R.2004 d.318,
effective July 22, 2004. See: 36 N.J.R. l l 74(a), 36 N.J.R. 3886(a).
Chapter 82, Boating Regulations, was readopted as R.2010 d.031,

13:82-1.3 Equipment
(a) No person shall operate or allow any person to operate
any vessel in or on the waters of this State unless the vessel is
carrying on board the minimum equipment required by Title
33 and Title 46 of the Code of Federal Regulations, amend-
ments thereto and as may be amended, for the size and type
of vessel.
(b) Whenever the vessel is in operation, this equipment
shall be produced by the owner or operator upon the request
ofa law enforcement officer of this State.
(c) Failure to produce such equipment shall be a violation
of this section.
Amended by R.1999 d.127, effective April 19, 1999.
See: 31 N.J.R. l 13(a), 31 N.J.R. 1069(a).
Rewrote (a).
Amended by R.2004 d.318, effective August 16, 2004 (operative
October 1, 2004).
See: 36 N.J.R. l 174(a), 36 N.J.R. 3886(a).
Substituted references to vessel for references to motorboat through-
out; in (a), amended the C.F.R. reference and inserted", for the size and

on board as a direct result of being rescued from an
emergency situation;
3. Commercial vessels; and
4. Ferries.
(e) For the purposes of this section, "commercial vessel"
means any vessel longer than 65 feet operated for a purpose
that requires a United States Coast Guard Operator's or Mas-
ter's License. "Ferry" means any vessel longer than 65 feet
operating on a short run on a frequent schedule between two
points offering a public service of a type normally attributed
to a bridge or tunnel.
Amended by R.1999 d.127, effective April 19, 1999.
See: 31 N.J.R. 113(a), 31 N.J.R. 1069(a).
Substituted "section applies to" for "rule includes" in the last sen-
tence.
Amended by R.2000 d.89, effective March 6, 2000.
See: 31 N.J.R. 2465(a), 32 N.J.R. 814(a).
Added (a) designation; and added (b) through (e).
Amended by R.2004 d.318, effective August 16, 2004 (operative Oc-
tober 1, 2004).

and no such race or regatta shall be conducted unless a permit
has been received.
(c) Any such permit shall include such requirements as
will tend to insure the safety of those competing and the
safety of other craft, during such regatta or race, including the
tuning-up period before, as shall be prescribed by the State
Police. All boats not competing, except official boats, shall
remain anchored during the running of the events of the race
or regatta.
Amended by R.1999 d.127, effective April 19, 1999.
See: 31 N.J.R. l 13(a), 31 N.J.R. 1069(a).
In (a) and (b), substituted "State Police" for "Bureau"; in (b), deleted
"from the Bureau" at the end; and in ( c ), substituted "State Police" for
"Department" at the end of the first sentence.
LAW AND PUBLIC SAFETY
Amended by R.2001 d.129, effective April 16, 2001.
See: 32 N.J.R. 4047(a), 33 N.J.R. 1204(b).
In (b ), substituted "45" for "20".
SUBCHAPTER5. PERSONAL WATERCRAFT
13:82-5.1 Scope

See: 31 N.J.R. 113(a), 31 N.J.R. 1069(a).
Rewrote the section.
SUBCHAPTER 6. PARASAILING
13:82-6.1 Scope
Parasailing, as defined in N.J.A.C. 13:82-6.2, is permitted
on the waters of the State, except where prohibited by this
chapter or by local ordinance.
Amended by R.2010 d.031, effective March 1, 2010.
See: 41 N.J.R. 3033(a), 42 N.J.R. 636(a).
Substituted "chapter" for "subchapter".
13:82-6.2 Definition of parasailing
"Parasailing" means a person towed by a power vessel by
means of a tow rope where the rider ascends into the air by
the towline extended from the vessel and remains suspended
in the air as the vessel runs its course.
Amended by R.1996 d.88, effective February 20, 1996.
See: 27 N.J.R. 4135(a), 28 N.J.R. 1222(a).
Amended by R.1999 d.127, effective April 19, 1999.
See: 31 N.J.R. 1 l3(a), 31 N.J.R. 1069(a).
Amended by R.2010 d.031, effective March 1, 2010.

([) Individuals intending to engage in parasailing shall
notify the State Police station nearest the area of operation 24
hours in advance. Commercial operators shall notify the State
Police at least 10 days in advance of the commencement of
annual operations.
(m) Parasail operators shall only launch and land riders
from the flight deck of the vessels.
(n) Advertisement banner flying is prohibited.
(o) The Commission shall, upon application, waive any
one or more of the above requirements for events of public
entertainment on any wholly-owned private lake, provided
that it finds the event to be consistent with the interests of
boating safety.
Amended by R.1996 d.88, effective February 20, 1996.
See: 27 N.J.R. 4135(a), 28 N.J.R. 1222(a).
Amended by R.1998 d.197, effective April 20, I 998.
See: 30 N.J.R. 25(b), 30 N.J.R. 1423(a).
Rewrote (e).
Amended by R.1998 d.198, effective April 20, 1998.
See: 30 N.J.R. 26(a), 30 N.J.R. 1422(b).

13:82-8.3 Display of numbers on vessels
(a) The identification number awarded to any vessel under
the New Jersey numbering system shall be displayed thereon
by being:
1. Painted on, or attached to, each side of the bow (that
is, the forward half) of the vessel; reading from left to
right; and in such position as to provide maximum
visibility;
2. In block characters of good proportion not less than
three inches in height; and
3. Of a color which will contrast with the color of the
background (that is, dark numbers on a light background,
or light numbers on a dark background) and so maintained
as to be clearly visible and legible.
LAW AND PUBLIC SAFETY
(b) No other number shall be carried on the bow of the
vessel.
(c) This section does not apply to the following:
1. A vessel for which a valid temporary certificate has
been issued to its owner by the issuing authority in the state
in which the vessel is principally used; and
2. A vessel documented in accordance with Part 67 of
Title 46, Code of Federal Regulations.
13:82-8.4 Application for number
(a) The application for a number shall include the follow-
ing information:
1. The legal name and address of the owner including
zip code;
2. The driver license number or corpcode;
3. The citizenship of owner;
4. The date of birth ofowner;
5. The type of application (new number, initial number,
renewal of number, transfer of ownership, duplicate
registration, duplicate decal and so forth);
6. The owner's eye color, height and weight;
7. The previous number, if any;
8. The hull material (wood, steel, aluminum, fiberglass,
other);
9. The hull identification number, if any;
10. The type of boat (open, cabin, houseboat, sail,
auxiliary, canoe, other);
11. The type of propulsion ( outboard, inboard, sail,
inboard/outboard, electric, other);
12. The type of fuel (gas, diesel, other);
13. The make, model and year;
14. The length, measured from end to end over the deck
excluding sheer;
15. The state of principal use;
16. The type of use (livery, commercial or pleasure);
17. A statement of ownership by applicant; and
18. The signature of the owner or owners.
13:82-8.5 Registration certificate
(a) The registration certificate shall include the following:
1. The legal name and address of owner;
2. The number issued;
Supp. 3-1-10 82-12.4
BOATING REGULATIONS
3. The driver license number or corpcode;
4. The expiration date;
5. The state of principal use;
6. The type of use;
7. The hull identification number;
8. The make and year of vessel;
9. The model or type of vessel;
10. The hull material (wood, steel, aluminum, fiberglass,
other);
11. The length of vessel;
13:82-8.6
12. The propulsion (inboard, outboard, sail, inboard/out-
board, electric, other); and
13. The fuel (diesel, gasoline or other).
13:82-8.6 Duplicate registration certificates
(a) The fee for the issuance of a duplicate registration
certificate for a vessel shall be $5.00.
(b) The fee for new registration certificates in transfer of
ownership shall be in accordance with the annual fees
established by N.J.S.A. 12:7-34.47.
Amended by R.1995 d.365, effective July 3, 1995.
See: 27 N.J.R. 152l(b), 27 N.J.R. 2592(b).
In (a) increased the fee from $3 to $5.
Next Page is 82-13 82-12.5 Supp. 3-1-10